

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/4/2018 2:55 PM

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

No. 35610-8-III

CROWN WEST REALTY, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and
POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY

Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA No. 39239
85 S. Washington Street, Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 829-8299
dvonseggern@celp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Relinquishment of unused water rights is a cornerstone of Washington water law. 3

 B. Municipal water suppliers have been granted an extraordinary exemption from the prior appropriations system’s “use it or lose it” rule. 5

 C. The Municipal Water Exemption Must be Narrowly Construed. . . 7

 D. Crown’s scheme would dramatically increase overall water use under inchoate municipal rights, violate the Water Code, and harm instream flows and other water users. 8

 1. Crown’s scheme would result in increased water use at the expense of streamflows and junior water right holders. 9

 2. Crown’s scheme would harm instream flows and other water right holders. 11

 3. Inchoate municipal water rights may not be donated or leased into trust. 12

 E. The inchoate water Crown proposes to transfer to the temporary instream flow trust will not provide real mitigation. 15

F. Crown’s scheme has broad implications for water use in Washington. 16

G. This court should reject Crown West’s contention that simply establishing an intertie creates a municipal water right. 18

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dep't. of Ecology v. Acquavella, 131 Wn.2d 746, 755,
935 P.2d 595 (1997) 4

Hall v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop, 80 Wn.2d 797, 801,
498 P.2d 844 (1972) 7

R.D. Merrill v. Pollution Cont. Hearings. Bd., 137 Wn.2d 118, 140, 969
P.2d 458 (1999) 3, 8

Theodoratus v. Dep't of Ecology, 135 Wn.2d 582, 593-5, 957 P.2d 1241
(1998) 4, 5

HEARINGS BOARD DECISIONS

Crown West Realty v. Ecology, Pollution Cont. Hrgs. Bd. No. 16-115
(July 25, 2017) (Order on Summary Judgment Motions) 8, 10

STATUTES

RCW 43.20.260 7

RCW 70.119A.180 7

RCW 90.03.010 3

RCW 90.03.015 5

RCW 90.03.330 6

RCW 90.03.380 1, 6, 10

RCW 90.03.386 6, 7

RCW 90.14.010 4

RCW 90.14.140 5, 13, 14

RCW 90.14.160 3

RCW 90.42.070 2, 11

RCW 90.42.080 1, 13, 14, 16

LEGISLATIVE BILLS

SB 5583 (2009) 14

GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS

City of Spokane (2018), *Public Works and Utilities*. Available at:
<https://my.spokanecity.org/publicworks/water/> 12

City of Spokane (2018), *Riverside Park Water Reclamation Facility*.
 Available at: <https://my.spokanecity.org/publicworks/water/> 12

Seattle Public Utilities (2012), 2013 Water System Plan and Appendices.
 Available at:
<http://www.seattle.gov/util/Documents/Plans/Water/WaterSystemPlan/index.htm> 16, 17

Washington Department of Ecology (2011), *Fact Sheet for NPDES Permit WA-009317*. available at: <https://www.spokanecounty.org/1159/Water-Reclamation-Facility> 12

LEGISLATIVE HEARING VIDEO

Washington State Legislature, *Hearing on SB 5583 Before the Senate Environment, Water & Energy Comm.*, 2009 Leg. Available at:
<https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2009021456> 13
